11
12
13
14
15

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

20201)201920182017201620152014201320122011
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

20191817161514131211

%

1) Föreslagen utdelning■ Ordinarie utdelning, kr/aktie
   Direktavkastning, %, baserad på årets slutkurs

■ Ordinary dividend, SEK/share
   Yield, %, based on share price at year-end

Kr/aktie

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

20201)201920182017201620152014201320122011
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

20191817161514131211

%

Dividend Brief facts

•	Listed on the Stockholm Stock Exchange since 1919.

•	A shares and B shares are mainly traded on
Nasdaq Stockholm.

•	The difference between the A and B share classes
is that the A share carries one vote while the B share
carries 1/10 vote.

•	Total number of registered shares:
767,175,030, of which 311,690,844 A shares and
455,484 186 B shares.

•	Ticker codes B share: INVEB SS (Bloomberg),
INVEb.ST (Reuters), INVE.B (FactSet).

•	Market capitalization on December 31, 2020:
SEK 458bn (adjusted for repurchased shares).

•	The second largest company on Nasdaq
Stockholm measured by market capitalization
(primary-listed companies as of December 31, 2020).

INVESTOR 2020The Investor Share   38

INVESTOR 2020 The Investor Share 39

Investor’s 10 largest shareholders
listed by capital stake1)

12/31 2020
% of

capital
% of

votes

Knut and Alice Wallenberg Foundation 20.0 43.0
Alecta Pension Insurance 5.0 3.1
AMF Insurance & Funds 4.0 8.2
SEB Foundation 2.3 4.9
SEB Funds 2.2 0.6
Vanguard 2.1 1.1
BlackRock 2.0 0.5
Marianne & Marcus Wallenberg
Foundation 1.9 4.1
Swedbank Robur Funds 1.8 0.7
Norges Bank 1.8 0.5

1) �Swedish owners are directly registered or registered in the
name of nominees. Foreign owners through filings, custodian
banks are excluded. Source: Modular Finance

Shareholders statistics, December 31, 2020
(Euroclear)

Number of shares
Number of

shareholders Holding, %

1–500 285,389 87
501–1,000 19,668 6
1,001–5,000 18,441 6
5,001–10,000 2,327 1
10,001–15,000 723 0
15,001–20,000 355 0
20,001– 1,154 0
Total 328,057 100

Investor
Relations
Magnus Dalhammar

+46 73 524 2130
magnus.dalhammar@investorab.com

www.investorab.com

Analyses of Investor
Firms publishing research on Investor AB

•	 ABG Sundal Collier

•	 BofA Merrill Lynch

•	 Citi

•	 Danske Bank

•	 DNB

•	 Handelsbanken

•	 JP Morgan

•	 Kepler Cheuvreux

•	 Nordea

•	 Pareto Securities

•	 SEB

Distribution of ownership by country,
% of capital (Euroclear)

Distribution of shareholders,
% of capital (Euroclear)

Trading by venue, %
(Fidessa)

Sweden
71%USA 11%

United
Kingdom 9%

Other 6% Social Insurance
funds 2%

Financial
companies
including
foundations
49%

Foreign
owners 29%

Other legal entities/